therefore time is of the essence.  She stated that the Town of Hampton has contracted with 
The LandPlan Group to develop a plan for downtown.  She stated that the County project adjoins the 
downtown.  Administrator Posey stated that the fee for this work is $17,400 (seventeen thousand, 
four hundred dollars).  She stated that of this cost $6,500 (six thousand, five hundred dollars) is 
attributed to a complete features and topographic survey of the Courthouse grounds.  She stated that 
if it is discovered that his work is already done, the fee would be $10,900 (ten thousand, nine 
hundred dollars).  Administrator Posey stated that expenses will be billed in addition at cost plus 
10% (ten percent).  Administrator Posey stated that funding for this project will come from the 
Courthouse Renovation Special Donation Fund.  Moved by Council Member Bowers, seconded by 
Council Member Ball, to accept the recommendation of the committee and approve the contract for 
professional services with the LandPlan Group South and pay the grant planning services fee in the 
amount of $17,400 (seventeen thousand, four hundred dollars) from the John E. Parker donated 

funds (Courthouse Renovation Special Donation Fund).  Motion carried. 

EXECUTIVE SESSION 
There were no executive session matters scheduled. 

ADJOURNMENT 
Moved by Council Member Bowers, seconded by Council Member Ball, to adjourn.